

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the First Circuit

---

C.D. by and through her parents and Next Friends  
M.D. AND P.D.; M.D.; P.D.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

NATICK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
BUREAU OF SPECIAL EDUCATION APPEALS  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Massachusetts

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae***  
**National School Boards Association and**  
**Massachusetts Association of School Committees**  
**In Support of Defendants-Appellees**

---

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.\*  
Chief Legal Officer  
National School Boards Association  
1680 Duke Street, FL2  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722

Cristine M.D. Goldman  
Colleen Shea  
Colby S. Brunt  
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP  
99 High Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(206) 462-6700

\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

FRAP (a)(4)(E) STATEMENT..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. *ENDREW F.* DID NOT EXPAND IDEA’S LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT PREFERENCE NOR CHANGE THE PROCESS FOR IEP TEAM’S TO DETERMINE PLACEMENT ..... 4

    A. Placement is a Complex Educational Decision Based on the Student’s Current Performance, Potential for Growth, and Necessary Services . 9

    B. Assigning More Weight to the Least Restrictive Environment Preference Than to Academic and Functional Goals Would Disrupt IEP Team’s Balancing of a Student’s Unique Needs..... 11

    C. Complex Educational Decisions Should Not Be Second-Guessed By Courts Unless They are not Reasonably Calculated to Enable the Child to Make Progress in Light of Her Circumstances ..... 17

II. THE IEP TRANSITION PLANNING REQUIREMENT IS A FLEXIBLE AND INDIVIDUALIZED PROCESS ASSESSED BY COURTS AS PART OF A MULTI-FACETED IEP, WHICH IS EVALUATED IN ITS ENTIRETY ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Barnett v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 927 F.2d 146 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert denied</i> , 502 U.S. 859 (1991) .....	18
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Bohn v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15 CV 106 EJM, 2016 WL 6828207 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 18, 2016).....	25
<i>Dracut Sch. Comm. v. Bureau of Special Educ. Appeals of the Mass. Dep’t of Elementary &amp; Secondary Educ.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	24
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	passim
<i>F.L. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 15-CV-520 (KBF), 2016 WL 3211969 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2016).....	23
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. Student</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01837-AC, 2014 WL 2592654 (D. Or. Jun. 9, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 665 F. App’x 612 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. Student</i> , 665 F. App’x 612 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Gibson v. Forest Hills Local Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Greer v. Rome City School Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Hartmann v. Loudoun Bd. of Educ.</i> , 118 F.3d 996 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5
<i>Kevin T. v. Elmhurst Community School Dist. No. 205</i> , No. 01C0005 2002 WL 433061 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	19
<i>Lenn v. Portland School Committee</i> , 988 F.2d 1083 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Lessard v. Wilton Lyndeborough Coop. School Dist.</i> , 518 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 35 v. Mr. &amp; Mrs. R.</i> , 321 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Poolaw v. Bishop</i> , 67 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	7, 18
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10, 13, 17
<i>Sebastian M. v. King Philip Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D. Mass. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 685 F. 3d 79 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>S.S. by S.Y. v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts</i> , 318 F.R.D. 210 (D. Mass. 2016).....	7
<i>T.M. ex rel. A.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Marana Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 735 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	18

**STATUTES:**

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”), 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i> (2019).....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) (2019).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) (2019) .....	4, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9), (29) (2019).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1401(34) (2019) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1401(34)(A-C) (2019).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) (2019) .....	6, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) (2019) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i) (2019) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(aa)(II)(aa), (IV)(bb) (2019).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII) (2019).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)(aa—bb) (2019).....	21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(34) (2019) .....	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.107(b) (2019).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.117 (2019) .....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.321(b) (2019).....	20
105 ILCS 5/14-8.02 (b)(7) (2019) .....	15
603 CMR 28.02 (2019) .....	15
603 CMR 28.05(6) (2019) .....	15
693 CMR 28.06(4) (2019) .....	21
ME:05-1511 CMR ch. 101 § II (2019).....	15
M.G.L. c. 71B, § 2 (2019).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Dracut Public Schools, BSEA, #08-5330, 52 IDELR, 82 (SEA MA 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.masslegalservices.org/contentbsea-08-5330-dracut-public-school">https://www.masslegalservices.org/contentbsea-08-5330-dracut-public-school</a> .....	22
Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, Technical Assistance Advisory SPED 2009-1 (Sep. 3, 2008).....	23
Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, Technical Assistance Advisory SPED 2014-4 (Apr. 9, 2014).....	21, 23
U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics (2016), Digest of Education Statistics, 2015 (NCES 2016-014), Ch. 2, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d15/ch_2">https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d15/ch_2</a> .....	16

U.S. Department of Education, *Questions and Answers on the U.S. Supreme Court Case Decision Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE,1* (Dec. 7, 2017), available at <https://sites.ed.gov/idea/files/qa-endrewcase-12-07-2017.pdf> ..... 9
